

No. S171393

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

DONTE LAMONT MCDANIEL,

Defendant and Appellant.

Los Angeles Superior Ct.
No. TA074274

APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court
of the State of California for the County of Los Angeles

HONORABLE ROBERT J. PERRY, JUDGE

MARY K. McCOMB
State Public Defender

*ELIAS BATCHELDER
Deputy State Public Defender
1111 Broadway, 10th Floor
Oakland, CA 94607
Telephone: (510) 267-3300
Facsimile: (510) 452-8712
batchelder@ospd.ca.gov

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
APPELLANT’S SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF.	1
XI. FAILURE TO REQUIRE JURY DETERMINATION AT THE PENALTY PHASE OF ISSUES OF FACT UNANIMOUSLY AND BEYOND A REASOABLE DOUBT VIOLATES THE SIXTH AMENDMENT.	2
A. Issues of Fact Undergird The Scope Of The Sixth Amendment Jury Protections.	3
B. The Existence Of Aggravating Factors And The Ultimate Penalty Phase Determination Are Issues Of Fact.	6
C. <i>Andres v. U.S.</i> (1948) 333 U.S. 740 Dictates The Effect Of A Legislative Choice To Assign Issues Of Fact To The Jury At A Trial On The Issue Of Penalty.	11
D. The United States Supreme Court Takes A Wrong Turn: The Expansive Dicta of <i>Spaziano</i> Undermines The Historical Understanding Of The Jury Right As Applying To Trials On Issues Of Fact, Including Punishment.	13
E. Because The Doctrine of ‘In Favorem Vitae’ Underlies Application Of Both Reasonable Doubt And Unanimity Requirements In the United States, These Protections Unquestionably Should Apply To A Capital Trial On The Issue Of Penalty.	17
F. This Court Should Reconsider It’s Rejection of The Jury Protections For Aggravating Factors And The Ultimate Issue Of Punishment In Light of <i>Hurst</i>	22
XII. CALIFORNIA’S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE AND CALJIC INSTRUCTIONS, AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT AND APPLIED AT APPELLANT’S TRIAL, VIOLATE THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
A. Under <i>Hurst</i> , Each Fact Necessary To Impose A Death Sentence, Including The Determination That The Aggravating Circumstances Outweigh The Mitigating Circumstances, Must Be Found By A Jury Beyond A Reasonable Doubt.	24
B. California’s Death Penalty Statute Violates <i>Hurst</i> By Not Requiring That The Jury’s Weighing Determination Be Found Beyond A Reasonable Doubt.	27
C. This Court’s Interpretation Of The California Death Penalty Statute In <i>People v. Brown</i> Supports The Conclusion That The Jury’s Weighing Determination Is A Factfinding Necessary To Impose A Sentence of Death.	31
D. This Court Should Reconsider Its Prior Rulings That The Weighing Determination Is Not A Factfinding Under <i>Ring</i> And Therefore Does Not Require Proof Beyond A Reasonable Doubt.	36
CONCLUSION.	40
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL.	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> (2013) 122 S.Ct. 2151.....	22
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> (1998) 523 U.S. 224.....	13
<i>Andres v. U.S.</i> (1948) 333 U.S. 740.....	passim
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> (1972) 406 U.S. 404.....	20
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466.....	passim
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296.....	21
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 825.....	13
<i>Boyde v. California</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 370.....	32
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> (1981) 451 U.S. 430.....	13, 14
<i>California v. Brown</i> (1987) 479 U.S. 538.....	31
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 145.....	14, 15
<i>Ex parte U. S.</i> (7th Cir. 1939) 101 F.2d 870.....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Harris v. U.S.</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 545.....	22
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> (1989) 490 U.S. 638.....	3, 14, 23, 27
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> (2016) 136 S. Ct. 616.....	passim
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> (1972) 406 U.S. 380.....	3, 15
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> (2010) 561 U.S. 742.....	20
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 433.....	6
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> (1979) 439 U.S. 322.....	16
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584.....	passim
<i>S. Union Co. v. United States</i> (2012) 132 S. Ct. 2344.....	21
<i>Smith v. U.S.</i> (9th Cir. 1931) 47 F.2d 518.	12
<i>Sparf v. U.S.</i> (1895) 156 U.S. 51.....	3
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> (1984) 468 U.S. 447.....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Gabrion</i> (6th Cir. 2013) 719 F.3d 511.....	39
<i>United States v. Perez</i> (1824) 22 U.S. 579.....	19
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> (1990) 497 U.S. 639	14, 16, 17, 23
<i>Woodward v. Alabama</i> (2013) 134 S. Ct. 405.....	31

STATE CASES

<i>Atkins v. State</i> (1855) 16 Ark. 568.....	19
<i>Carlos v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 131	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Cook</i> (Pa. 1822) 6 Serg. & Rawle 577.	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Roby</i> (1832) 29 Mass. 496.....	19
<i>Conservatorship of Roulet</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 219.	21
<i>Franzen v. Shenk</i> (1923) 192 Cal. 572.	6
<i>Hovey v. Superior Court</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 1.	9
<i>Hurst v. State</i> (Fla. 2016) 202 So.3d 40.	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Javier A.</i> (1984) 159 Cal.App.3d 913.	4
<i>Levins v. Rovegno</i> (1886) 71 Cal. 273.....	5
<i>Monroe v. State</i> (1848) 5 Ga. 85.....	19
<i>Ned v. State</i> (Ala. 1838); 7 Port. 187.	19
<i>Nomaque v. People</i> (1825) 1 Ill. 145.	19
<i>Nunnery v. State</i> (Nev. 2011) 263 P.3d 235.	39
<i>People v. Ames</i> (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 1214.	30
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1104.	22
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 543.....	7, 24
<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92.....	7
<i>People v. Bacigalupo</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 103.....	3
<i>People v. Banks</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 788.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1229.....	7
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 512.	passim
<i>People v. Duncan</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 955.	33
<i>People v. Durrant</i> (1897) 116 Cal. 179.	3-4, 22
<i>People v. Green</i> (1956) 47 Cal.2d 209.	8, 10
<i>People v. Griffin</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 536.....	36
<i>People v. Hall</i> (1926) 199 Cal. 451.	8, 9, 12
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 351.	7
<i>People v. Harris</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 1047.	7
<i>People v. Hickman</i> (1928) 204 Cal. 470.	6
<i>People v. Horning</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 871.....	7
<i>People v. Karis</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 612.	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 415.....	3
<i>People v. McKinzie</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1302.....	29-30
<i>People v. Merriman</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 1.....	24, 27, 36
<i>People v. Morse</i> (1964) 60 Cal.2d 631.	10
<i>People v. One 1941 Chevrolet Coupe</i> (1951) 37 Cal.2d 283.	9
<i>People v. Pantages</i> (1931) 212 Cal. 237.	4
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226.....	10, 24, 36
<i>People v. Rangel</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1192.....	28
<i>People v. Robertson</i> (1982) 33 Cal.3d 21.	10
<i>People v. Seel</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 535.....	13
<i>People v. Superior Court (Mitchell)</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1229.....	6
<i>People v. Wiley</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 580.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 78.	10
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 405.	10
<i>Rauf v. State</i> (Del. 2016) 145 A.3d 430.	15, 20, 37
<i>Ritchie v. State</i> (Ind. 2004) 809 N.E.2d 258.	39
<i>Sand v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 567.	30
<i>Sands v. Morongo Unified School District</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 863.	27
<i>State v. Garrigues</i> (Super. L. & Eq. 1795) 2 N.C. 241.	19
<i>State v. McLemore</i> (S.C. L. & Eq. 1835) 20 S.C.L. 680.	19-20
<i>State v. Sears</i> (1867) 61 N.C. 146.	18
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> (Mo. 2003) 107 S.W.3d 253.	33, 39
<i>State v. Wilson</i> (1793) 1 N.J.L. 439.	18
<i>State v. Steele</i> (Fla. 2005) 921 So.2d 538.	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Stone v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 503.	9, 12
<i>Woldt v. People</i> (Colo. 2003) 64 P.3d 256.	33, 39

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., art. III, § 2.	3
U.S. Const., amend. 6.	passim
Cal. Const., art. I, § 16.	2, 10

STATE STATUTES

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-703(F)(G).	28
Fla. Stat. §§ 775.082(1).	25
782.04(1)(a).	25
921.141(3).	25, 26, 28
Pen. Code, §§ 190, subd. (a).	30
190.1.	30
190.2.	28, 30
190.3.	passim
190.4.	9, 27, 30
190.5.	30
987.9.	30
1042.	2, 10
(Former) Pen. Code, § 190.1, Stats.1957, ch. 1968, § 2.	7, 9
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.630(b)(2).	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

JURY INSTRUCTIONS

CALCRIM No.	766.....	36
CALJIC Nos.	8.84.2 (4th ed. 1986 revision)	35
	8.88.	53

TEXT AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Burrill, A New Law Dictionary and Glossary (1850).	3, 5, 9
Coke, Institutes of the Lawes of England (1628).	3
Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1765).	passim
A History of The English Judicature, in The Law Journal (1882).	19
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).	9
Wynne, Eunomus, or Dialogues Concerning The Law And Constitution Of England (1768).	3
Hans and Vidmar, Judging the Jury (1986).	19
Isaacs, <i>The Law and the Facts</i> (1922) 22 Colum. L. Rev. 1.	5
McCloskey, The Works of James Wilson (1967).	19
Jonakait, <i>Finding the Original Meaning of American Criminal Procedure Rights: Lessons from Reasonable Doubt's Development</i> (2012) 10 U. N.H. L. Rev. 97.	18, 19
Miller, <i>The System of Trial by Jury</i> (1887) 21 Am. L. Rev. 859.....	17
Mitchell, Apprendi's <i>Domain</i> (2006) 2006 Sup. Ct. Rev. 297.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Note, <i>Proof Beyond A Reasonable Doubt in Juvenile Proceedings</i> (1970) 84 Harv. L. Rev. 156.....	18
Thayer, <i>A Preliminary Treatise On Evidence At The Common Law</i> (1898) 183-189.	4
Thayer, “ <i>Law and Fact</i> ” in <i>Jury Trials</i> (1890) 4 Harv. L. Rev. 147.	6
Thurschwell, <i>Federal Courts, The Death Penalty, and the Due Process Clause</i> (2001) 14 Fed.Sent.R. 14.....	17, 18

No. S171393
